WESTERN
AUSTRALIAN

§@ azette

PERTH, WEDNESDAY, 29 JUNE 1994 No. 93 spPEciAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY G. L. DUFFIELD, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.45 PM

WATER AUTHORITY ACT 1984
RIGHTS IN WATER AND IRRIGAI'IQ‘&)N AMENDMENT REGULATIONS
Made by the Lieutenant Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive
Council for the purposes of the Rights in Water and Irrigation Act 1914.
Citation
1. These regulations may be cited as the Rights in Water and Irrigation
Amendment Regulations 1994.
Commencement

2. These regulations come into operation on 1 July 1994.

Appendix 2 repealed and an Appendix substituted
3. Ap‘fendix 2 to the Rights in Water and Irrtézation Regulations 1941* is
e —

repealed and the following Appendix is substitute
Appendix 2
(reg. 24]
Fee
Stony Brook ............ ... ... $124.50
CanningRiver ................ ... ... ... ..., $ 55.50
Serpentine River .............................. $ 65.50
Dandalup River . ......... .. ... ... $ 55.50

[* Published in the Gazette of 5 December 1941 at pp. 1754-61.
For amendments to 3 June 1994 see 1993 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 299-300.]

By Command of the Lieutenant Governor and deputy of the Governor.
D. G. BLIGHT, Clerk of the Council.

16788-—1






29 June 1994] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 3159

WATER AUTHORITY ACT 1984
WATER AUTHORITY AMENDMENT BY-LAWS 1994

Made by the Water Authority of Western Australia with the approval of the
Minister for Water Resources.

PART 1 — PRELIMINARY
Citation
1. These regulations may be cited as the Water Authority Amendment
By-laws 1994.
Commencement

2. These by-laws come into operation on 1 July 1994.

Application

8. Nothing in these by-laws affects the application after 1 July 1994 of a
by-law in force before that day in so far as_that by-law relates to a fee or
charge for a period commencing before that day or to a fee or charge for any
matter or thing done before that day.

PART 2 — COUNTRY AREAS WATER SUPPLY BY-LAWS 1957

Schedule 2 repealed and
a Schedule substituted

4. Schedule 2 to the Country Areas Water Supply By-laws 1957% is repealed
and the following Schedule is substituted —

“

SCHEDULE 2
FEES ‘
1L (a) Water supply plumber’s examination —
first subject ...................... 36.00
each additional subject .............. 23.00
(b) Issue of a water supply

plumber's licence .................... 24.00 per

quarter

or part

thereof

(¢) Renewal of a water supply
plumber’s licence ....................... 96.00



3160 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994
2
Meter testing — $
Meter size
200r25mm ... ... ... e 38.00
400r50mm ... ... ... e 74.00
T5mmandover ............c.cievinn... 137.50
Minimum fee in respect of turning or
" cutting off or reduction of the water
supply and the restoration of the
water supply ... ... e 47.50
(@) 1Issue of a single statement . ............... 7.00
(b) Readingofmeter ........... ... ... .. 7.00
(¢) Urgentreadingofmeter.................. 12.00
(d) Orders and requisitions ................... 5.00
(e) Combined issue of statement
and readingofmeter .................... 12.00
() Combined issue of statement
and urgent reading of meter . . . ... .. ....... 17.00
(g) Provision of information .
involving research or investigation
of 15 minutesormore ................ 25.00 per
hour or
part
thereof
Fee under section 43A in respect of land on
which it is proposed to —
(a) construct a new single
residential building ..................... 47.50
- (b) alter an existing single
residential building at a
cost, as assessed by the
Autfuonty, of over $22 500 .............. 95 cents
, ‘ -per
1 000
of the
cost so
assessed,
upto a
maximum

of $47.50



29 June 1994] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3161

3

(¢) construct or alter a building other
than a single residential building,
the cost of which construction or
alteration the Authority assesses
to be over $22 500, an amount for
each $1 000 of the cost assessed —

upto $1000000 .............. ...,

over $1 000 000 but not

over $10000000 ........... ... ... ...

over $10 000 000 but not

over $50 000 000 . . .............. ... 040
over $50000000 ........... ... 0.20
6. (1) Supply of co]py of, or extract from,
records or plans (other than those
stored in digital format) under
section 102 (3) of Water Authority Act 1984 —
size film paper
Al $11.00 $9.00
A2 7.00
A3 6.00
A4 $6.00
(2) Additional fee (A4 only) for
facsimile transmission . ...........0.000. 3.50
7. Re-sealing of private fire service connection . ....... 46.50
8. Fee for relocation of water supply connection —
(a) where the connection size is —
B 035 11+« W 67.00
2538 11+ + N S 80.00
(035 111+« W O 105.00
50mm ........ R R R R 136.00
(b) other sizes, an amount equal to the actual
cost of relocation,
9.  Fee for fixing of a meter under by-law 77 (3) 27.50
10. Fee for installation of temporary
building standpipe . . . . .. ... . i e 44.50



3162 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994

4

11. Fee for inspection of work — $
(a) single residential building ................ 31.00

()  other than single residential
building — single storey . . ................ 48.00

(¢)  other than single residential building —
more than one storey — fee per floor ........ 78.75
12. Fee for book of forms of —

(a) notice and certificate of completion
andcompliance ............o0'innenunn.. 11.00

(b) multi-entry plumbing certificate . .. ......... 5.50
13. Fees for authorization of materials,
fittings and fixtures —
(a) application —
(i)  first item of product type ........... 300.00

(ii) each additional item
of product type ............ .. ...... 42.00

(b) examination, testing, inspection
or evaluation (per hour or
partthereof) ............ ..., 70.00

14. Minimum fee for application for disconnection
or reconnection of watersupply ................. 69.00

[* Reprinted in the Gazette of 1 May 1968 at pp. 1219-1242.
For amendments to 3 June 1994 see 1993 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, Table 4, pp.289-292.]

PART 3 — COUNTRY TOWNS SEWERAGE BY-LAWS 1952

Principal by-laws

5. In this Part the Country Towns Sewerage By-laws 1952*% are referred to
as the principal by-laws.

{(* Reprinted in the Gazette of 9 April 1968 at 1?; 931-978.
For amendments to 3 June 1994 see 1993 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 292-294.)



29 June 1994]

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3163

Schedule C amended

6.

(1)

Part I of Schedule C to the principal by-laws is deleted and the

following Part substituted —

(3

PART I
Plumbing Fees

For works to be connected to the sewer — k
(a) Single residential building —

(i) onemajorfixture .................. 62.00

(i) each additional major fixture ......... 15.50

(iil) re-anspection ...................... 31.00
(b)  Other than single residential building —

single storey —

(i) onemajorfixture .................. 96.00

(i) each additional major fixture ......... 32.00

(iii) re-dnspection ..............c... 00, 48.00
(¢)  Other than single residential building —

more than one storey — fee per floor —

(i) one major fixture on floor ........... 157.50

(ii) each additional major

fixtureon floor .................... 52.50

(iil)) re-inspection .............. 0.t 78.75
For works to be connected to a septic tank —
{(a) onemajorfixture ....................... 37.00
(b) each additional major fixture .............. 18.50
For inspection of work under by-law 18F —
(a) single residential building . ............... 31.00
(b) other than single residential

building — single storey . . ................ 48.00

(¢) other than single residential building —
more than one storey — fee per floor ........ 78.75



3164 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994

6

(2) Part II of Schedule C to the principal by-laws is amended by deleting
paragraphs (a) and (b) and substituting the following paragraphs —

“ $

(a) construct a new single residential building ........ 47.50

by alter an existing single residential
building at a cost, as assessed by the
Authority, of over $22500 . ... .............. 95 cents

1 000
. of the
cost so
_ assessed,
"uptoa
maximum
of $47.50

”
.

(3). Part V of Schedule C to the principal by-laws is deleted and the
following Part substituted —

“

PART V
Plumber’s examinations and licences

1. Water supply and sanitary plumber’s examination — $

firstsubject ............ . ... 36.00

for each additional subject ................ 23.00
2, Issue of water supply and sanitary plumber’s licence —

per quarter (or part thereof) . .............. 24.00
3. Renewal of water supply and sanitary plumber’s

licence ... .. 96.00

(4) Part VII of Schedule C to the principal by-laws is deleted and the
following Part substituted — v

“®

PART VII

Fees for authorization of materials,
fittings and fixtures

1. Application fee — ' $
(a) for first item of product type ............ 300.00
() for each additional item of product . ......... 42.00
2. Examination, testing, inspection or evaluation

{per hour or part thereof) ..................... 70.00



29 June 1994] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 3165

q

(5) Part IX of Schedule C to the principal by-laws is deleted and the
following Part substituted —

&«

PART IX
Minimum fees for installation of sewer junction
(By-law 230) $
1 100mm sewer junction ...................... 175.00
2. 150mm sewer junction ................. .. ... 270.50

PART 4 — METROPOLITAN WATER AUTHORITY (MISCELLANEOUS)
BY-LAWS 1982

Principal by-laws

7. In this Part the Metropolitan Water Authority (Miscellaneous) By-laws
1982* are referred to as the principal by-laws.

[* Published in the Gazette of 18 June 1982 at )pp. 2025-2029.
For amendments to 3 June 1994 see 1993 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 295-297.]

Schedule 2 repealed and
a Schedule substituted

8. Schedule 2 to the principal by-laws is repealed and the following
Schedule is substituted —

[<3

SCHEDULE 2
CHARGES
1. Meter testing deposit — R
Meter size —
202 MM . . vttt i e e 38.00
40-50 MM . ...t e e e 74.00
75mmandover .......... ... 137.50
2. Charges for fixing water supply and fire-fighting
connections —
(a) fix water supply connection —
(i)  where the connection size is —
0T 149 ¢+ J 410.00
25 MM e e 554.00
A0MIN . .ttt et e e e 759.00
BOMM ... e e 1,046.00

16788--2



3166

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

[29 June 1994

8

(ii) other sizes, an amount equal to the actual cost

of fixing the connection.
(b) fix fire-fighting connection —
(i)  not within the central

business districts as
described in Schedule 3 —

$

100mm .................. .... 400000
1I50mm . ... e 4 750.00

(ii)  within the central business
districts as described in
Schedule 3, an amount equal
to the actual cost of fixing
the connection.

Charge for —

disconnection . ......oiv v it it i e e
TECOMMNECLION . .. ... i i ittt i v teeeenonenenons

Charge for relocation of water supply connection —

(a) where the connection size is —

(b) other sizes, an amount equal to the actual
cost of relocation.

Schedule 6 amended

9.

and 6 and substituting the fo

Schedule 6 to the princiﬂal by-laws is amended by deleting items 3, 4, 5

3.

owing items —

Hydrant standpipes — $
(a) applicationfee .................. ... ... 59.00
(b) hire fee for month or part of month —
small standpipe . ....................... 78.50
large standpipe ~- : .
low volume (not metered) . ................ 94.50
medium volume (not metered) ............ 252.00
high volume (metered) .................. 443.00
(a) Reconnection ................ e 47.50
(b)  Restoration of water supply ............... 47.50



29 June 1994] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 3167

9

5. Fee under section 148 of Metropolitan Water
Supply, Sewerage, and Drainage Act 1909 in
respect of land on which it is proposed to —

(a) construct a new single
residential building . .................... 47.50

(b) alter an existing single residential
building at a cost, as assessed by the
Authority, of over $22500 ................. 1.48

of the
cost so
assessed,
up to a
maximum
of $47.50

(¢) construct or alter a building other than a
single residential building, the cost of
which construction or alteration the
Authority assesses to be over $22 500, an
amount for each $1 000 of the cost assessed —

upto$1000000 ............. . ... 1.50
over $1 000 000 but not
over $10000000 . ... ... ... ... .. 1.00
over $10 000 000 but not
over $50 000000 .........c it 0.50
over 350000000 ............ciiteiannan 0.25
6. Fee for application for disconnection or
reconnection of water supply (on redevelopment
orsubdivision .......... ... . . i i i, 69.00

PART 5 — METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE AND
DRAINAGE BY-LAWS 1981

Schedule C repealed and a Schedule substituted

10. Schedule C to the Metropolitan Water Sup, l{, Sewerage and Drainage
By-laws 1981* is repealed and the following Schedule is substituted —

“®

SCHEDULE C
FEES

1, Fees to be paid in respect of proposals to carry
out plumbing works —

(a) For works to be connected to the sewer -
(i)  Single residential building —
(A) onemajor fixture .............. 62.00



3168 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994

10
(B) each additional $
major fixture ... ........... ... 15.50
(C) rednspection ................. 31.00

(i)  Other than single residential
building — single storey —

(A) one major fixture .............. 96.00
(B) each additional

major fixture ................. 32.00
{(C) rednspection ................. 48.00

(ii) Other than single residential
building — more than one storey.
- fee per floor —

(A) one major fixture on floor . ... ... 157.50
(B) each additional major
fixtureonfloor . ............... 52.50
(C) re-nspection ................. 78.75
(b)  For works to be connected to a septic tank —
(i) onemajorfixture .................. 37.00
(ii) each additional major fixture ......... 18.50

2. Fee for installation of sewer junction —
100 mm sewer junction ...................... 175.00

150 mm sewer junction . ............. .. ... 270.50

3. Fees for authorization of materials, fittings and fixtures —
(a) application —
(1)  first item of product type ........... 300.00
(ii) each additional item of product type . ... 42.00

(b) examination, testing, inspection or
evaluation (per hour or part thereof) ........ 70.00
4, Fee for plumber’s examination —
first subject . ..... .. ... 36.00
each additional subject . ... ............... 23.00



29 June 1994}

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3169

10.

11

Fee for —

(a) issue of a Water Suppl{ and Sanitatz Plumber’s
Licence or Water Supply Plumber’s Licence —

$
per quarter (or part thereof) ... ............ 24.00
(b) renewal of a Water Supply and Sanitary
Plumber’s Licence or Water Supply
Plumber’s Licence ........... e 96.00

Fee for installation of meter under by-law 6.7.1A ... 27.50

Fee for installation of temporary '
building standpipe . . . . .. .. ... . i i 44.50

Fee for inspection of work —

(a) single residential building ................ 31.00 -

(b) other than single residential
building — single storey . ........ [ 48.00

(¢) other than single residential building —
more than one storey — fee per floor ........ 78.75

Fee for book of forms of —

(a) notice and certificate of completion
and compliance ......... e s e e.... 1100

(b) multi-entry plumbing certificate . ............ 5.50

Fees for the provision of plan sheets for
preparation of diagrams of property
sewer installations —

(a) A4 size (perpadof25sheets) ............... 3.50
(b) A3 size (per pad of 25 sheets) .. ....... e..i.. 6,50
(¢) Alsize(persheet) .........ccuuviuunnnnnnn 1.20

[* Reprinted in the Gazette of 11 December 1986 at pp.4557-4800.
For amendments to 3 June 1994 see 1993 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, Table 4, pp.297-298.]



3170 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA (29 June 1994
12
PART 6 — CARNARVON IRRIGATION DISTRICT BY-LAWS
Schedule repealed and
& Schedule substituted

11. The Schedule to the Carnarvon Irrigation District By-laws* is repealed
and the following Schedule is substituted — . .

SCHEDULE
{by-law 19]

Minimum fee for testing a meter

Meter Size ’ Fee

20256mm ............. 38.00
40-50mm ............. 74.00
75mmandover........ $137.50

[* Published in the Gazette of 2 July 1962 at pf. 1695-1698.
For amendments to 3 June 1994 see 1993 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, Table 4, pp.300-302.]

PART 7 — ORD IRRIGATION DISTRICT BY-LAWS

Schedule amended

12, The Schedule to the Ord Irrigation District By-laws* is amended by
deleting “$9.25” and substituting the following — ‘
“ $9.50 ",

[* Published in the Gazette of 18 July 1963 at pp. 2044-2048.
For amendments to 3 June 1994 see 1993 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, Table 4, pp.302-304.]

By resolution of the Board.

TtpeSealoftheWaterAuthorityofWestemAus&aliawasaﬁxedheretointhepmeme
of— . _ . ‘

K. C. WEBSTER, Chairman.
W. J. COX, Managing Director.

Approved by the Minister for Water Resources-—
PAUL D. OMODEL



29 June 1994] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 3171

13

WATER AUTHORITY ACT 1984
WATER AUTHORITY (CHARGFi%})fMENDMENT BY-LAWS (NO. 8)

Made by the Water Authority of Western Australia with the approval of the
Minister for Water Resources.

Citation

1. These by-laws may be cited as the Water Authority (Charges)
Amendment B;»laws (No. "{9) 1994. '

Commencement

2. These by-laws come into operation on 1 July 1994.

Principal by-laws

3. In_these by-laws the Water Authority (Charges) By-laws 1987"' are
referred to as the principal by-laws.

(* Published in the Gazette of 14 July 1987 at pp. 2658-72. .
For amendments to 24 June 1994 see 1993 Index to Legislation o
Western Australia, Table 4, pp.306-308 and Gazettes of 4 M
and 6 May 1994.]

By-law 2 amended

4. By-law 2 (1) of the principal by-laws is amended by inserting after the
definition of “metropolitan area” the following definition — -

“® .

“non-commercial Government property” means
property held by a State Govemment%ody -—

(a) which is not used wholly or primarily for the
grqxlfilgilon of community services or public
acilities;

() which is not property classified as Government
{radmg grgamza' tion property under these by-
. laws; an

(¢) upon which revenue may be generated, but not
to the extent that it approaches the funding
level necessary for the body itself,

and includes associated buildings and facilities.



3172 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994

14

By-law 8B repealed and a by-law substituted

5. By-law 8B of the principal by-laws is repealed and the following by-law
is substituted —

[

Government trading organization and non-commercial
Government property

8B. Where a body holding non-commercial Government
property, or a Government trading organization is liable to pay a
charge, whether in respect of exempt land or otherwise, under
Schedule 1, Division 1 —

@) Part 1, item 2 (), 7 (a) or (b);
() Part 3, item 6 (b), 8 (a) or (g); or
(¢) Part4,

for each water service provided to Frope::ty held by that body or
organization, with the exception of services which are provid
exclusively for fire fighting purposes and charged as such, and
used for commercial (other than community-related or charitable)
purposes, the body or o ization shall instead pay the
appropriate charge set out in Schedule 7.

By-law 8BA amended

6. By-law 8BA of the principal by-laws is amended by inserting after sub-
bylaw (2) the following sub-bylaws —

(3) Where a body —

(a) holds non-commercial Government property that is
provided with a water supply by the Authority; and

(b) supplies through a meter any of the water provided to
it gy the Authority — y P

(i)  to one or more lessees of any of that property;
or

(ii) to a ship in port,

the annual ch payable by the body shall be, instead of the
charge that would otherwise apply under item 1 of Schedule 7,
that ch less the charge that would z:rply under that item for
a meter of the size that would be required to supply, in aggregate,
water as described in paragraph (b).

4 Sub—b){lqw (3) does not apply where the meter required by
the holding the non-commercial Government property for, itg
water su;c)lply would be the same size whether or not it supplied
water as described in sub-bylaw (3) (b).



29 June 1994] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 3173

15

By-law 15 amended

7. By-law 15 of the principal by-laws is amended by deleting “or UV, the
GRYV or UV for the purposes of assessing that charge shall be the gross rental
value or unimproved value, respecitvely,” and substituting the following —

“

, the GRV for the purposes of assessing that charge shall be the
gross rental value

By-law 19 amended

8. By-law 19 of the principal by-laws is amended by deleting paragraph (b)
and substituting the fo?lowing paragraph — v € paragrap

“

(b) each meter, other than the first meter, supplied or fixed to
land except —

(1) land referred to in paragraph (a);

(i) non-residential property in the metropolitan area, for
;v}(nc):}za; charge 1s provided in Schedule 1, Part 1 item
a) (i);

(i) property held by a Government trading organisation
or non-commercial Government property, for which a
charge is provided in Schedule 7.

By-laws 20A and 20B repealed and by-laws substituted

9. By-laws 20A and 20B of the principal by-laws are repealed and the
following by-laws are substituted —

“

Metropolitan non-residential property
water supply charges

20A. (1) In this Division —

“formula” means the formula set out in Schedule 1,
Division 1, Part 2, item 1;

“metropolitan mnon-residential property” does not
include vacant land.

(2) Subject to sub-bylaws (5), (7) and (8) and by-law 20B,
and notwithstanding any other provision of these by-laws, the
minimum charge payable for the 1994/95 year for the provision of
water supply to metropolitan non-residential property shall be —

(a) the charge calculated in accordance with the formula,
with the variable “A” being the base charge payable
in respect of the provision of that water supply to
that property in the 1993/94 year; or

167803



3174 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 29 June 1994

16

(b) the meter-based minimum charge to be paid in
respect of the provision of that water supply in the
1994/95 year to that property, as set out in gchedule
1, Division 1, Part 2, item 1 (a),

whichever is the higher amount.

(3) Notwithstanding any other provision of these by-laws,
where the charge calculated as payable for the 1994/95 year for
the provision of water supply to a metropolitan non-residential
prope exceeds the proposed minimum charge for that sized
meter for the 1vear 1997/8 as set out in Schedule 1, Division 1,
Part 2, item 1, the amount by which that chaé'ge exceeds the
pro osgd 1?37/98 minimum shall be reduced by 22.5%, as shown
1n the formula.

(4) Where land classified as metropolitan non-residential for
the whole or part of the 1994/95 year was not so classified for the
whole of the 1993/94 year, the Authority shall estimate notional
charges for the 1993/94 year, being charges that would have been
payable for that year if —

(a) the land had been classified as metropolitan non-
residential; and

(b) the matters and circumstances currently prevailing
had prevailed,

for the whole of the 1993/94 year, and those notional charges
estimated under this sub-b)']aw shall be regarded as the base
charge payable in the 1993/94 year for the purposes of variable
“A” of the formula.

(5) Where part of the way through the 1994/95 year land
ceases to be, or becomes, metropolitan non-residential property,
the charges payable in respect of that land shall be %zlayab e 1n the
same ratio as the part of the year for which the charge applies
bears to the full year.

(6) Where, for a_portion of the 1994/95 year, in respect of
metropolitan non-residential land, there is —

(a) a change in the amount of the charges for the 1994/95
year as a result of a change in the provision of water
supply to that land; or

(b) an interim valuation under the Valuation of Land Act
é??glrefcllecting any development or change of use of
at land,

the Authority shall, for the purposes of sub-bylaw (7), estimate
notional charges for the year 1993/94 in respect of that land,
%eing the charges that would have been payable for that year

(c) the matters and circumstances currently prevailing
had prevailed;



29 June 1994] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 3176

17

(d any chanEed rovision of water supgly referred to in
paragraph (a) had been provided; an

(e) any interim valuation_reflecting any development or
change in use referred to in paragraph (b) had been
made and in force,

for the whole of that year.

(7) A charge payable for the portion of the 1994/95 year
referred to in sub-bylaw (6) shall be payable in the same ratio as
gﬁ portion of the year referred to in that sub-bylaw bears to the

year. '

(8) If a charge calculated under this subbilaw (4) for the
1994/95 year is more than 30% higher than the charge calculated
for the same service (and under the same circumstances) in the
1993/94 year, the charge is only payable up to that 30% increase.

Un-metered metropolitan non-residential property
water supply charges

20B. (1) Wherea metro};l)olitan non-residential property is not
directly served by the Authority, the minimum 1994/95 charge
applicable for a 20 mm meter, as set out in Schedule 1, Division
1, Part 2, item 1, is the charge payable for provision of water
supply to that property.

(2) Where a metropolitan non-residential property is served
but not metered by the Authority, the minimum 1994/95 charge
applicable to the size of the connecting pipe serving that proierty,
as set out in Schedule 1, Division 1, Part 2, item 1, is the charge
payable for provision of water supply to that property.

(3) Where a metropolitan non-residential property is not metered
by the Authority, the Authoritﬁ; and the property owner maiy agree to a
consumption charge which will apply to that property or, if agreement
cannot be reached, the charge payable is 7.4% of the amount payable
for the 1992/93 year.

”»

Schedules 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 repealed
and Schedules substituted

10. 3
and the following Schedules are substituted —

Schedules 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 to the principal by-laws are repealed
SCHEDULE 1
CHARGES FOR WATER SUPPLY FOR_ 1994/95

Division 1 — Water :szly other than under
Rights in Water a rrigation Act 1914

[By-law 11, 20A and 20B]
Part 1 — Fixed charges
1 Residential

In respect of each residential
property, not being land
mentionedinitem2,30r6 .................. $121.45



3176 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA (29 June 1994

18

2.  Connected metropolitan exempt

In respect of land described in
by-law 4 that is in the metropolitan

area —
(a) in the case of land described

inbylaw4 (D) (e)..................... $121.45
(b) inanyothercase ............... R $125.85

3. Strata-titled caravan bay

In respect of each residential property being
a single caravan bay that is a lot within the
meaning of the Strata Titles Act 1985 .......... $101.20

3A. Strata-titled storage unit

In respect of land comprised in a unit used for
storage purposes that 1is a lot within the
meaning of the Strata Titles Act 1985 ........... $41.00

4, Community Residential

In respect of land that is classified

as Community Residential, a charge equal

to the number of notional residential

units as determined under by-law 16

multipliedby ........... ... . .. i $121.45

5. Semi-rural/Residential

In respect of each semi-rural/
residential property not being
land mentionedinitem2 ................... $121.45

6. Connected non-metropolitan residential exempt

In respect of land described in by-law 4
that is comprised in a residential property
and is not in the metropolitan area ............ $121.45

7. Non-metropolitan non-residential

In respect of land that is neither in the
metropolitan area nor comprised in a
residential property, where the land

is classified as —

(a) Government or CBH Grain Storage ....... $388.00
(b) Irrigated Market Gardens,
Institutional/Public

or Charitable Purposes . ................ $12145



29 June 1994]

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3177

10.

11.

19

Stock

For the supply of water for the purpose of
watering stock on land that is not the
subject of a charge under Part 2 .............. $121.45

Additional connections

Where water is supplied to land through more
than one water sulpp]y connection,

for each additional connection not the

subject of a charge under item 12 —

(a) for —

(i) residential property in the metropolitan area
and for propert‘y charged under Part 2, item
1(M),achargeof .................. $71.15

(ii) non-residential property in the metropolitan
area, a charge based on meter size of the

additional service as set out in the following
Table —

Table of Meter-based Fixed Cha;ges

Meter Charge

size
(mm) $
20 330.00
25 392.00
30 513.50
40 644.80
50 850.20
80 1 736.80
100 2 691.00
150 6 367.40
200 12 220.00
300 41 725.00

(b) not in the metropolitan area, a charge of . .. $116.70

Shipping (non~metropolitah)

For each water supply connection provided

for the purpose of water being taken on

board any ship in a port not in the

metropolitan area .............c.cciienrnnn $121.45

Local authority standpipes

For each local authority standpipe . ............ $121.45



3178 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA (29 June 1994

20

12. Metropolitan fire-fighting connections
For each water supply connection provided
for the purpose of fire-fighting that is
in the metropolitan area. . .. ................. $125.85
Part 2 — Variable charges and charges by way of a rate

1. Metropolitan non-residential

In respect of land in the metropolitan area,
~ being neither land comprised in a residential
property nor land mentioned in item 2 or 3A of Part 1 —

(a) in the case of land not mentioned
in paragraph (b), (¢) or (d), an amount
calculated in accordance with the
following formula —

(A xB) where—

A = the amount payable in 1993/94 (the “Base
Charge”™)
B= 1025

and, if that assessed charge exceeds the target
minimum for that meter size in 1997/8 as set out in
the Table, the amount is adjusted using the following

formula —
(AxB)—[(AxB —Y)xZ] where —
Y = minimum for year 1997/8, as set out in the

Table, for that particular meter size

.225 (the percentage reduction for the amount
over the 1997/98 minimum)

subject to a minimum in respect of
any land the subject of a separate

. assessment, calculated in accordance
with the fol'lowing Table using the
appropriate meter size and year —

Z=

Table of Meter-based Minimum Charges
Meter

[ 1993/ 1994/ 1995/ 1996/ 1997/
Size 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998
I $93/94 I ----- $94/95 R I
(mm) $ $ $ $ $
20 300 330 360 360 360
25 325 392 449 506 563
30 395 535 665 793 922
40 496 743 975 1208 1440
50 654 1067 1462 1 856 2 250
80 1336 2472 3 569 4 665 5 760
100 2070 3 848 5 567 7 285 9 000
150 4 898 8 845 12 649 16 454 20 250
200 9 400 16 258 22 844 29 429 36 000
300 311750 44 762 56 852 68 943 81 000



29 June 1994]

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3179

(b)

(©

G

21

in the case of land required by any
other written law to be rated on
unimproved value ................ 0.466 cents/$

subject to a minimum in respect of
any land the subject of a separate

assessment, of ............. .0 iinuu.n.. $330.00
in the case of land classified as

- Metropolitan Farmland ............. 10.06 cents/

hectare

subject to a minimum in respect of
any land the subject of a separate
assessment,of ....................... $110.20

in the case of land classified as
Vacant land an amount
for each dollar of the GRV —

G) upto$4200 ................. 4.25 cents/$
of GRV
(i) over $4 200 but
notover $850000 ............. 3.28 cents/$ -
of GRV
Gii) over$850000 ................ 3.07 cents/$
of GRV

subject to a minimum in respect of
any land the subject of a separate
assessment, of ....................... $121.45

2. Non-metropolitan non-residential

In respect of land that is neither in the metropolitan
area nor comprised in a residential property —

(a)

where the land is classified as
Commercial or Industrial, an amount

for each dollar of GRV —
G) upto$120000 ................. 5 cents/$
of GRV
(i) over $120 000 but
not over $600000 ............... 4 cents/$
of GRV
(iil) over $600 000 but
notover $1 200000 ............. 3 cents/$
of GRV
(iv) over $1 200 000 but
not over $2400000 ............. 2 cents/$
of GRV
(v) over$2400000 ................. 1 cent/$
of GRV

subject to a minimum, in respect
of any land the subject of a separate
assessment,of ............ ... .. ...... $330.00



3180 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994

22

(b) where the land is classified as
VacantLand ....................... 6 cents/$

subject to a minimum, in respect of any
land the subject of a separate

assessment,of ............. ... ....... $90.00

(¢) where the land is classified
asFarmland ..................... 10.06 cents/
. hectare

subject to @ minimum, in respect .
of any land the subject of a
separate assessment,of ............... $110.20.

Part 3 — Quantity charges
1. Metropolitan residential

For each kilolitre of water supplied to a
residential property in the metropolitan area,
not being water for which a charge is otherwise
specifically provided in this Part —

upto 75 kL ... ... .. e e 19.0 cents
over 75butnotover 150 kL ............... 19.0 cents
over 150 butnot over 350 kL ... ............ 55.0 cents
over 350 but notover 550 kL . .. ............ 64.4 cents
over 5560 but not over 750 kL . . ... .......... 70.3 cents
over 750 butnotover 950 kL .. ............. 74.7 cents
over 950 but not over 1150 kL ............. 74.7 cents
over 1 150 but notover 1350kL ............ 83.3 cents
over 1 350 but notover 1550 kL ............ 83.3 cents
over 1 550 but notover 1 750 kL . ........... 83.3 cents
over 1 750 but not over 1950 kL ............ 83.3 cents
over 1950KL .........0 .t 102.8 cents
2. Semi-rural/residential

For each kilolitre of water supplied to a semi-rural
residential property, not being water for which a charge
is otherwise specifically provided in this Part —

up to T5 KL ... i 19.0 cents
over 75but notover 150 kL ............... 19.0 cents
over 150 but not over 350 kL . .............. 55.0 cents
over 350 but not over 550 kL. . . ............. 64.4 cents
over 550 but not over 760 kL . . ... .......... 70.3 cents
over 750 but not over 950 kL . . ............. 74.7 cents
over 950 but not over 1 150kL ............. 74.7 cents
over 1 150 but not over 1350 kL . ........... 83.3 cents
over 1 350 but notover 1550kL . ........... 83.3 cents
over 1 5560butnotover 1 750kL ............ 83.3 cents
over 1 750 but not over 1950kL ............ 83.3 cents

over 1950kL . ........ .00, 102.8 cents



29 June 1994] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 3181
23
3. Non-metropolitan residential
For each kilolitre of water, not being water for which a
charge is otherwise specifi’cally provided in this Part,
supplied to a residential property not in the metropolitan
area —
upto150KkL . ... ... ... ..., 34.0 cents
over 150 but notover 350 kL .. ............. 48.6 cents
over 350 but not over 550 kL . . ............. 60.2 cents
over 5560 but not over 750 kL ... ............ 70.3 cents
over 750 but not over 950 kL . ... .......... 115.3 cents
over 950 but not over 1 150kL ............ 115.3 cents
over 1 150 but notover 1350kL ........... 165.7 cents
over 1 350 but not over 1550kL ........... 165.7 cents
over 1 550 but notover 1 750kL ........... 191.1 cents
over 1 750 but notover 1950 kL ........... 191.1 cents
over 1950kL ........... ... 222.2 cents
except that if the property is —
(a) in the town of Cue, Laverton, Leonora, Meekatharra,
Menzies, Sandstone or Wiluna; the cﬁarge for each
kilolitre of water supplied over 350 but not over 550
kilolitres is 48.6 cents; or
() north of 26°S Latitude, the charge for each kilolitre of
water supplied over 350 but not over 550 kilolitres is
48.6 cents.
4. Community residential
For each kilolitre of water supplied to land classified as
Community Residential the charge is that prescribed for
water supplied to a residential property except that in the
scale of ¢ arges to be applied the quantities of water shall
be multiplied by the number of notional residential units
determined under by-law 16.
5. Metropolitan non-residential

For each kilolitre of water supplied to land in the
metropolitan area that is not comprised in a residential
property, not being water for which a charge is otherwise
speciﬁcaily provided in this Part —

(a) in the case of land not mentioned in paragraph (b)

~or (c) —
C upto600KL ...................... 56.5 cents
over 600 kL but not over 1 100 000 kL . .. 63.1 cents
.over1100000KkL .................. 61.6 cents
(b) in the case of land classified as Metropolitan
Farmland - _
upto1600kL ..................... 63.1 cents

over 1600KkL ..................... 113.6 cents



3182 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994

24

(¢ in the case of land classified as
Commercial/Residential —

upto TEKL ... .. e, . 19.0 cents

over 75 kL, but not over 150 kL ........ 19.0 cents
over 150 kL but not over 750 kL ....... 56.5 cents
over 760 kL .......... .. i, 63.1 cents

6. Connected metropolitan exempt

For each kilolitre of water, not being water for which a
charge is otherwise provided in item 9 or 11, supplied to
land described in by-law 4 that is in the metropolitan

area —

(a) in the case of land described in
by-law 4 (1) (e) —
uptoallowance .................... no charge
beyond allowance ................... 57.0 cents

where the allowance is the quantity ascertained by
dividing the charge payable in respect of the land
under i1tem 2 (a) of Part 1 by 57.0 cents per kilolitre;

(b) in any other case —

uptoallowance .................... no charge
beyond allowance . .................. 57.8 cents

where the allowance is the quantity ascertained by
dividing the charge payable in respect of the land
under item 2 (b) of Part 1 by 57.8 cents per kilolitre.

1. Connected non-metropolitan residential exempt

For each kilolitre of water, not being water for which a
ch is otherwise .speaﬁcally provided in this Part,
- supplied to land described in by-law 4 that is comprised in
a residential property and is not in the metropolitan

area —

uptod00KkL .......... ... . . 38.6 cents
over 400 but not over 1 600kL ............. 66.8 cents
over 1600KL ...........c¢c0iiiinnnnn. 113.6 cents

8. Non-metropolitan non-residential

For each kilolitre of water, not being water for which a
charie is otherwise specifically provided in this Part,
supplied to land that is neither in the metropolitan area
nor comprised in a residential property, where the land is
classified as — ,
(a) Commercial, Government,

or CBH Grain Storage —

upto300kL ...................... 63.1 cents
over 300kL ....... B PP 113.6 cents



29 June 1994]

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3183

®)

()

(d

(e)

®

®

()

25
Industrial —
upto300KkL .......... . .. i 63.1 cents.
over 300 but not over 8 000kL ....... 113.6 cents
over8000kL ...................... 95.5 cents
Vacant Land —
all water supplied .................. 95.5 cents
Farmland —
upto1600kL ..................... 63.1 cents
over1600kL ..................... 113.6 cents
Mining —
all water supplied ................. 122.1 cents
Irrigated Market Gardens —
uptothequota .................... 38.6 cents
overthequota .................... 113.6 cents

where the quota is 1 000 kilolitres
or such greater amount as the
Authority may from time to time
determine for the land concerned;

Institutional/Public —

upto400KkL ...................... 38.6 cents
over 400 but not over 1600kL ........ 66.8 cents
over1600kL ..................... 113.6 cents
Charitable Purposes

upto400kL ......... .. ... ... ..., 36.6 cents
over 400 but not over 1600kL ........ 62.7 cents

over 1600kL ..................... 106.8 cents

9. Denham desalinated

For each kilolitre of water supplied to land in the Denham
Country Water Area, being water that has been treated to
reduce the level of or remove salts —

(a)

in the case of land classified
as Residential —

uptoquota ............... ... ... 36.8 cents
over '?uota by up to 1 kL

per TkLofquota ................. 270.0 cents
over quota by more than 1 kL

per TkLofquota ................. 841.0 cents

where the quota, for each of the periods of
4 consecutive months during the year, is
35 kilolitres or such greater amount as
the Authority may from time to time
determine for the land concerned;



3184 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994

26

(b) in the case of land not classified
as Residential —

uptoquota . ....... ... 36.8 cents
overquota ........... ..t ann 841.0 cents

where the quota for the year is 105
kilolitres or such greater amount as the
Authority ma om time to time
determine for the land concerned.

10. Local authority standpipes

For each kilolitre of water supplied through
a local authority standpipe ................ 38.6 cents

11. Shippin,

For each kilolitre of water supplied for the
purpose of being taken on board any ship in port —

(a) in the metropolitan area ............. 74.7 cents
(b) not in the metropolitan area .......... 94.1 cents
12. Stock

For each kilolitre of water supplied for the
purpose of watering stock on land that is not
the subject of a charge under Part 2 ......... 94.1 cents

13. Building

For each kilolitre of water supplied to land
through a water supply connection that is
provided for building purposes —

(a) in the metropolitan area, the
charge that would apply under
item 5 if the water supplied
through that connection were the
only water supplied to the land;

(b) not in the metropolitan area .......... 95.5 cents

14. Metropolitan hydrant standpipes

For each kilolitre of water in excess of

600 kilolitres supplied through a large

metered hydrant standpipe in the

metropolitan area .............c.ccutinnn 63.1 cents



29 June 1994] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 3185

27

Part 4 — Metropolitan Meter Rent
An annual rent for each meter according to the following table —

Meter size Rent

20 mm $15.00
25 mm 17.50
40 mm 43.00
50 mm 85.00
80—100 mm 102.50
150 mm and over 135.00

Division 2 — Water supply under Rights in
Water and Irrigation Act 1914 other than for irrigation

[By-law 20]
Part 1 — Fized charges

1. In respect of land to which water is supplied
under by-law 11 of the Harveﬁ, Waroona and Collie
River Irrigation Districts By-laws 1975 for
domestic or stock ;fgurposes or both, an amount
persupply pointof .............. ... uu... $206.25

2. In respect of land to which water is supplied
under by-law 11A of the Harvey, Waroona and
Collie River Irrigation Districts By-laws 1975,
an amount per supply pointof ............... $166.10

3. In respect of land to which water is sup%lied
under by-law 31A of the Ord Irrigation District
By-laws for purposes other than those mentioned
in Part 2, an amount per supply point of —

(a) where the supplyisassured .............. $77.20
(b) where the supplyisnotassured ........... $56.50

4, In respect of land to which water is supplied
by an additional supply point supplied under
by-law 15 of the Carnarvon Irrigation District
y-laws, an amount per supply pointof ........ $166.10

Part 2 — Charges by way of a rate

In respect of land to which water is supplied under
by-law 31A of the Ord Irrigation District By-laws
for the purposes of stock-water or dust prevention
in feed lots — '

(a) where the maximum area used as a feed lot
during the year is not more than
dhectares ..........iieite $206.80



3186 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994

28

() where the maximum area used as a feed lot
during the year is more than 4 hectares,
the amount specified in paragraph (a)
and, for each hectare (or part thereof)
in excess of 4 hectares that is so used,
afurtheramountof .................... $41.10

Part 3 — Quantity charges

For each kilolitre of water supplied as mentioned
initem2ofPart1 ......... ... . i, 46.90 cents

SCHEDULE 2
[By-law 21]
CHARGES FOR SEWERAGE FOR 1994/95
Part 1 — Fixed charges

1. Connected metropolitan exempt

In respect of land described in by-law 4
that is in the metropolitan area —

(a) in the case of land used as a home
for the aged —

for the first major fixture
that discharges into the

SEWET oo vvennnenoasoonsonnnns $111.35
for each additional major fixture
that discharges into the sewer ....... $48.95

(b) in any other case, a charge equal to the
number of major fixtures multiplied by .... $111.35

2. Connected country exempt

In respect of land in a country sewerage area
that is classified as —

(a) Institutional/Public an amount of —

for the first major fixture
that discharges into the sewer ...... $111.35

for each additional major fixture
that discharges into the sewer ....... $48.95



29 June 1994]

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3187

3A.

29

(b) Charitable Purposes, an amount of —

for the first major fixture
that discharges into the sewer

for each additional major
fixture that discharges into
thesewer ....................... $48.95

(¢) CBH Grain Stor

e or General Exempt,
an amount for eac!

connection

to thesewerof ...................... $619.00

Strata-titled caravan bay

In ;es?ect of each residential propertl‘:K being

a single caravan bay that is a lot within the

meaning of the Strata Titles Act 1985 .......... $76.90

Strata-titled storage unit

In respect of comprised in a unit used for

storage purposes that is a lot within the

meaning of the Strata Titles Act 1985 .......... $41.00

Land from which industrial waste is

discharged into a sewer of the Authori

in the metropolitan area

Discharge pursuant to a permit classified by

the Authonty as —

(@) aminorpermit.............0nvurvnnn. $103.50
(including
first fixture)
?lus $15.00

or each
additional
fixture

(b) a medium permit —

(i) coin operated laundries . ........... $103.50
(including
first 2
washing units)
lus $51.75
or each
additional
washing unit
G) other...................... $103.50 plus
$51.75 for
each fixture

(¢) amajorpermit.................... ... $332.00



3188 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [28 June 1994

30

5. Land from which industrial waste is
discharged into a sewer of the Authority
outside the metropolitan area

Discharﬁe pursuant to a permit classified by
the Authonty as —

(a) a medium permit ~

(i)  coin operated laundries ............ $103.50
(including
first 2
washing units)
lus $51.75
or each
additional
washing unit
(@) other............ oo, $103.50 plus
$51.75 for
each fixture

(b) amajorpermit ..........oeeeueenean.n $332.00

Part 2 — Charges by way of a rate

1. Metropolitan residential

In respect of each residential property
in the metropolitan area not subject to a
charge under item 1 or 3 of Part 1, an
amount for each dollar of the GRV —

Upto$6300 ...t 6.08 cents/$
of GRV
over $6 300 but not over $17000........... 4.26 cents/$
of GRV
over $17000 . . . ... . e e 3.95 cents/$
of GRV

subject to a minimum of $141.35.

2. Metropolitan non-residential

In respect of land in the metropolitan area

being neither land comprised in a residential

Brope{ty nor land mentioned in item 1 or 3A of
art 1 —

(a) for land other than Vacant Land, an amount for each
dollar of the GRV —

upto$8200 .............nn. 4.97 cents/$
of GRV

over $8 200 but not over $1 635 0004.93 cents/$
of GRV



29 June 1994] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 3189
31
over $1635000 . ............. 4.89 cents/$
of GRV
subject to a minimum in respect of any land
the subject of a separate assessment of ... $330.00
(b) in the case of land classified as
Vacant land an amount
for each dollar of the GRV —
upto$4200......... ... . 4.87 cents/$
of_’ GRV
over $4 200 but not over $850 000 . . ... 4.83 cents/$
: of GRV
over $850000 .................... 4.79 cents/$
of GRV
subject to a minimum in respect of
any Vacant Land the subject of a separate
assessment, of . .............c.tieur... $141.35
3.  Country
In respect of land in a country sewerage area
referred to in column 1 of the following
Table —
(a) where the land is classified as
Residential, an amount for each dollar
of the GRV as set out in column 2 of
the Table;
() where the land is not classified as
Residential, a percentage of the
amount set out in column 3 of the
Table for each dollar of the GRV —
upto$120000 .................... 100% of the
amournt
over $120 000 but not over $600 000 . ... 80% of the
amount
over $600 000 but not over $1 200 000 . .. 60% of the
‘ amount
over $1 200 000 but not over $2 400 000 . 40% of the
' amount
over $2400000 ... ....... ... ... . ... 20% of the
amount

subject to a minimum in respect of any land the
subject of a separate assessment of —



3190 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994
32
(¢) in the case of land classified as
Residential, ,................cccc... $123.00;
(d) in the case of land classified as
VacantLand, ........................ $87.50;
(e) in the case of land not classified
as Residential or Vacant Land, ......... $330.00.
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
(Residential) (Non-residential)
Country sewerage area cents/$ of GRV  cents/$ of GRV
ALBANY 7.428 8.322
AUGUSTA 7.842 7.103
AUSTRALIND 5.017 2.870
BINNINGUP 8.627 4.585
BODDINGTON 7.940 5.400
BOOTENALL 5.545 8.056
BREMER BAY 8.127 8.452
BRIDGETOWN 5.619 6.113
BROOME 5.065 4613
BRUNSWICK 5.800 6.630
BUNBURY 4.586 6.165
BUREKUP 6.190 3.250
BUSSELTON 6.224 6.473
CAPEL 9.100 6.940
CARNARVON 8.573 7.564
CERVANTES 4.375 4.550
COLLIE 7.316 7.926
CORRIGIN 5.975 4,724
CRANBROOK 8.430 10.711
CUNDERDIN 5.166 8.568



29 June 1994] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 3191

33

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
(Residential) (Non-residential)

Country sewerage area cents/$ of GRV  cents/$ of GRV
DAMPIER 2.653 3.442
DENMARK 4.358 4.724
DERBY 5.801 6.340
DONGARA-DENISON 8.420 5.408
DUNSBOROUGH 7.654 7.960
EATON 6.994 6.753
ENEABBA 6.777 7.048
ESPERANCE 5.464 6.964
EXMOUTH 5.421 3.594
FITZROY CROSSING 10.400 12.000
GERALDTON 5.779 6.620
SEEEI‘{II}[II‘EI{I‘TON/ — 1.598
GNOWANGERUP 8.115 8.440
HALLS CREEK 5.604 7.411
HARVEY 6.743 4.722
JURIEN BAY 5.776 6.008
KALBARRI 6.155 5.158
KARRATHA 3.500 3.734
KATANNING 5.810 5.810
KELLERBERRIN 7.280 7.572
KOJONUP 8.940 8.940
KUNUNURRA 4.429 5.211
LAKE ARGYLE 4.429 5.211
LANCELIN 6.178 4.782

LAVERTON 3.690 4.540



3192 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994
34
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
(Residential) (Non-residential)
Country sewerage area cents/$ of GRV  cents/$ of GRV
LEDGE POINT 6.339 6.339
LEEMAN 5.788 6.020
LEONORA 5.973 5.973
MANDURAH 6.573 5.017
MANJIMUP 6.241 7.409
MARGARET RIVER 4.317 3.746
MECKERING 5.905 6.140
MERREDIN 7.206 7.495
MOUNT BARKER 7.041 6.757
MUKINBUDIN 11.703 12.000
NAREMBEEN 9.967 9.415
NARROGIN 4.700 6.935
NEWDEGATE 12.000 12.000
NEWMAN 3.891 4,192
NORTHAM 4.970 6.530
PARABURDOO 4.705 4.109
PINGELLY 8.052 6.762
PINJARRA 4.123 4.530
PORT HEDLAND 5.963 6.202
ROEBOURNE 7.982 10.831
SEABIRD 12.000 12.000
THREE SPRINGS 9.290 9.695
TOM PRICE 3.446 4.819
WAGIN 8.190 8.190
WAROONA 8.100 8.880
WICKHAM 5.619 5.304



29 June 1994] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3193

35
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
(Residential) (Non-residential)
Country sewerage area cents/$ of GRV  cents/$ of GRV
WONGAN HILLS 3.740 4.282
WUNDOWIE 3.580 4.630
WYALKATCHEM 7.549 7.852
WYNDHAM 5.368 8.503
YUNDERUP 5.635 5.400
Part 3 — Quantity charges

For industrial waste discharged into

a sewer of the Authority pursuant to

a permit of the Authority classified

as a major permit —

(@ forvolume ............... ...t 61.6 ¢/kL;

b forBOD, ............iiiiinn. 91.3 c/kg;

and
(¢) forsuspendedsolids.................. 78.3 c/kg.

No charge is payable under this Part if
the sum of the amounts payable under
paragraphs (a), (b) and (c¢) 1s less than

e amount payable under items 1 and 2 of
Part 1 or items 2 and 3 (b) or 3 (e) of Part 2,
as the case re%ujres. Where the sum of the
amounts payable under paragraphs (a), (b)
and (c) exceeds the amount payable under
items 1 and 2 of Part 1 or items 2 and 3 (b)
or 3 (e) of Part 2, as the case requires, the
total amount fpayable under this Part shall
be the sum of the amounts payable under
paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) less the amount

ayable under items 1 and 2 of Part 1 or

items 2 and 3 (b) or 3 (e) of Part 2, as the
case requires.

For tankered raw wastewater discharged into
asewer ofthe Authority .......... ........ 102.9 ¢/kL

For effluent discharged from a septic tank
effluent pumping system into a sewer of
the Authority ........................... 79.2 /KL



3194 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994

36

SCHEDULE 3
[By-law 27]
CHARGES FOR DRAINAGE FOR 1994/95
Part 1 — Fixed charge

Strata-titled caravan bay

1, In respect of each residential property
being a single caravan b?y that is a -
lot within the meaning of the
Strata Titles Act 1985 ... ......coviiriiiannnns $12.80

Strata-titled storage unit

2. In respect of land comprised in a unit
used for storage purposes that is a
lot within the meaning of the .
Strata Titles Act 1985 ... ...ccoviiiiininneennn $5.10

Part 2 — Charge by way of a rate

1 In respect of all land in a drainage
area as referred to in by-law 27 that
is classified as Residential or
Semi-rural/residential land ............... 0.71 cents/$

subject to a minimum in respect of any land
the subject of a separate assessment of $28.25.

2. In respect of all land in a drainage
area as referred to in by-law 27 other
than land to which Part 1 or item 1
of this Part applies . ...........cc0vvnnn. 0.81 cfents/$

subject to a minimum in respect of any
land the subject of a separate assessment of —

(a) in the case of land classified as
Vacant Land, $28.25;

(b) in any other case, $37.20.

SCHEDULE 4
[By-law 31]

CHARGES FOR IRRIGATION FOR 1994/95
Part 1 — Fixed charges

1.  In respect of land in the Harvey Irrigation
District, the Waroona Irrigation District, or the
Collie River Irrigation District to which water
is supplied by pipe for the purpose of trickle
irrigation, an amount for each point of
SUPPIY Of « . vt i it ittt $175.90



29 June 1994]

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3196

37

For each connection of 100 mm diameter or less
to the Harvey Piped Scheme, other than the
first supply point, anamount . ,.............. $166.10

In respect of land to which water is supplied under
by-law 6A of the Harv% Waroona llie River
Irrigation Districts By-laws 1975 for irrigation —

(a) where the water is supplied during
normal working hours, an amountof ...... $124.10

(b) where the water is supplied outside
normal working hours, an amount equal
to the actual cost of supply.

Part 2 — Charges by way of a rate

In respect of land that —

(a) is in Harvey Irrigation District
Sub-Area No. 2 or 3, Waroona
Irrigation District, or Collie River
Irrigation District, an amount
per3hectaresof ..................... $94.30

(b) is in Harvey Irrigation District
Sub-Area No. 1 or 4, an amount
perhectareof ................ ... ...... $94.30

subject to a minimum in respect of any land the
subject of a separate assessment of $94.30.

In respect of land to which water is supplied
under by-law 11 of the Harvey, Waroona and
Collie River Irrigation Districts By-laws 1975
for irrigation, an amount per hectare of land

so irrigated of —
(a) where water is supplied to land

classifiedasCrop Group 1 .............. $247.55
(b) where water is supplied to land

classified asCropGroup 2 .............. $179.15
(¢) where water is supplied to land

classified as CropGroup 3 ............... $82.55
In respect of land in the Carnarvon
Irrigation District. . .. ..................... $213.00/

hectare

subject to a maximum in respect of an}/ land
the subject of a separate assessment of $1 278.00

Plus an additional charge to maintain the
allocation (to a maximum of 6 hectares). ........ }?7;;30/
ectare

subject to a maximum in respect of an¥ land
the subject of a separate assessment of $462.00,



3196 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994

38

4, In respect of land in the Ord Irrigation District —

(a) where the land is in the Packsaddle
Horticultural Farms Sub-Area 1 —

i) anamountof ................... $25.10/
: hectare

subject to a minimum in
respect of any land the
subject of a separate
assessment of $195.80;

(ii) a further amount per
hectare of land actually

SPFIGALEA OF © o v s vv s e eeeeeenn s $610.50/
hectare

(b) where the land is in Ord Irrigation
District Sub-Area 2 ........ccivirinnnnn $48.10/
hectare

(¢)  where under by-law 31A of the Ord
Irrigation District By-laws, the land
is irrigated by %lumping from works,
an amount per hectare of land so

irrigated of —
(i) where the supplyisassured ......... $44.20
(ii)) where the supply is not assured ...... $33.40

Part 3 — Quantity charges

1. For water supIplied in the Harvey Irrigation District,
the Waroona rrigation District, or the Collie
River Irrigation District for irrigation (including
water supplied as mentioned in Part 1) —

(a) for each 1 000 cubic metres up to —

() 9 200 cubic metres per 3 hectares
of land in Harvey Irrigation District
Sub-Area No. 2 or 3, the Waroona
Irrigation District, or the Collie
River Irrigation District; or

(i) 9 200 cubic metres per hectare
of land in Harvey Irrigation
District Sub-Area No. 1 or 4

or the district allocation,
whicheverisless ........ovriveeneennn $21.05



29 June 1994]

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3197

)

(0

39

where the district allocation is

more than the quantity mentioned in

para%reaph (a)(i) or (ii), as the case

may be, for each 1 000 cubic

metres over that quantity but not

over the district allocation ............... $23.20

for each 1 000 cubic metres over
the district allocation. ...........ccu.... $42.05

where the district allocation means the annual district
allocation under the Harvey, Waroona and Collie River
Irrigation Districts By-laws 1975.

For each 1 000 cubic metres of water —

(a)

®)

allocated under by-law 17 of the Preston
Valley Irrigation District By-laws,
whetﬁer or not it is used; or

supplied other than as so allocated

from the Preston River (as defined in

by-law 3 of the Preston Va

Irrigation District By-laws) for the

irrigation of land outside the District

(as defined in thatby-law) ............... $98.50

For each 1 000 cubic metres of water
overtheallocation . ..............over.... $180.00.

For each 1 000 cubic metres of water supplied for
irrigation in the Carnarvon Irrigation District —

(a)

(®)

in accordance with a notice under
by-law 23 of the Carnarvon
Irrigation District By-laws .............. $166.40

not in accordance with a notice
mentioned in paragraph (a) —

(i) wupto200cubicmetres ............. $0.75/
cubic metre
(ii) up to 200 cubic metres but
not over 1 000 cubic metres.......... $2.12%/
cubic metre
(iii) over 1 000 cubicmetres ............ $3.00/

cubic metre.



3198 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA {29 June 1994

40

SCHEDULE §
[By-laws 14 (3), 24 (3)]

INDEX FOR INCREASING GROSS RENTAL VALUE UNDER
VALUATION OF LAND ACT 1978

day from which relevant

Fenera] valuation affecting

and was expressed under the index for 1994/95
Valuation of Land Act 1978

to come into force

1dJuly 1981 ......... ... i 1.919
1duly 1982 . ........... il 1.744
1Jduly1983 ..... ... it 1.586
1duly1984 ......... ...t iiiinnan.n 1.539
1July 1985 ........... .. .., 1.496
1JdJuly1986 ...........cciivtiiininnn.. 1.397
1July 1987 ...ttt i 1.337
1July 1988 ......... ittt 1.285
1July1989 .......... ... ..., 1.201
1Jduly1990 ......... ... i 1.113
1July1991 . ....... ... .. i, 1.070
1July1992 .......... ..t 1.060
1July 1993 ........ ..., 1.025
1July1994 ........ ..., 1.000
SCHEDULE 6

[By-laws 7, 8, 8A, 8C and 9}
DISCOUNTS AND ADDITIONAL CHARGES

1. Discount —

bylaw 7 (D@ Q) vonnenrennnnnn.. $1.50
2. Additional charges —
(@ bylaw7Q)M®G) .......vvnvaa... 3.00
() bylaw8@)(@.................... 1.50
() bylaw8(@)(d)G) .........cvon... 1.50
(d bylaw8@)®DG) .......covvvvnn... 3.00
3. Rates of interest —
by-laws 7 (1) (a) (ii)
7(1) (b) (iD), 8 (2) (a),

8(12) (M) (G),8@) MG ...... 6% per annum



29 June 1994)

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3199

CHARGES FOR GOVERNMENT TRADING ORGANIZATIONS

41

Concession (by-law 8A (2)) —

(a) charge for water supply ............ $55.70
(b) chargeforsewerage ............... $90.20
(c) charge fordrainage .............. . $10.08
Interest on overdue amounts (by-law 9) . .. .. 12.25%
SCHEDULE 7
[By-law 8B]

AND NON-COMMERCIAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY

Annual charge (based on meter size).

Meter size $
20mMmM Orless . ...ttt it et et e 247
1225 30 111 11 385
B (1«1« + U 568
A0 TN ... ...ttt ettt e e 986
BOMIN .........iiiii it it e, 1542
0 20 ¥ ¢« Y 3022
5 30 11 1 + T 3 469
05 oo 3947
100 mm . ...c ittt i i et e e e e 6 167
J40 MM . ... . e e e i i, 12 088
150 MM . .. it e e e e 13 877
200 MMM . ... ittt ittt et et et 24 669
D45 B« 11 1 38 546
B00 MMM . ... i e e et e 55 506
350 MM . ...t e ettt 75 550
with a minimum charge, where property is served
but not metered by the Water Authority,of .. ....... 247
Volume charge (¢/kL)
Maetropolitan

First 600 kL ... ....... ..o, 56.5 cents

Over600KkL ...........cciivninenn. 63.1 cents



3200 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [29 June 1994

42
Country
First 300kL . ......... ... .. 63.1 cents
Over300KkL ......cii it i, 113.6 cents

By resolution of the Board.
The Seal of the Water Authority of Western Australia was affixed hereto in the presence
of—

K. C. WEBSTER, Chairman.
W. J. COX, Managing Director.

Approved by the Minister for Water Resources—
PAUL D. OMODEL













1 9 9 4 0 0 0 % 3 G 6

16789/6/94—1200



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


